APPLICATION ACCEPTED: September 9, 2014
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: December 10, 2014
TIME: 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

December 3, 2014
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2014-MV-203

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

APPLICANT: Rajiv Lal
OWNERS: Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
LOCATION: 7302 Park Terrace Dr., Alexandria, 22307
SUBDIVISION: Villamay, Section 2
TAX MAP: 93-4 ((8)) 47
LOT SIZE: 10,500 square feet
ZONING: R-3

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-914

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.: To permit a reduction to the minimum rear yard
requirements based on error in building location to
permit addition to remain 21.1 ft. from rear lot line.

A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days
after the decision becomes final.
The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any

easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

Erin M. Haley

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 _ ~= -
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ PLANNING

&ZONING



For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,

Virginia 22035-5505.

advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia

. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours
O Relay Center).
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SP 2014-MV-203 Page 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant requests approval of a special permit to allow a modification of the
minimum yard requirements based on an error in building location, to permit a single
story addition to remain 21.1 ft. from rear lot line. A minimum rear yard of 25.0 feet is
required in an R-3 District. Therefore a modification of 3.9 feet is requested for the
single story addition.

A copy of the special permit plat depicting the structures on site titled, “Plat, Showing
the Improvements on, Lot 27, Section Two, Villamay,” prepared by George M. O'Quinn,
L.S., of Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated July 19, 2014, is included at the front of the
staff report.

A copy of the proposed development conditions, statement of justification with file
photographs and the affidavit are in Appendices 1-3, respectively.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 10,500 square foot lot is developed with a two story, single family detached
dwelling. A one story addition is under construction at the rear of the dwelling. A
concrete patio is located to the rear of the dwelling. A frame retaining wall 0.4 feet in
height runs along a portion of the rear yard. A brick retaining wall 1.8 feet in height is
located at the rear of the asphalt driveway. The driveway provides vehicular access to
the property from Park Terrace Drive. A concrete walkway runs from the driveway to the
front stoop.

The property is to the west of
Park Terrace Drive. As depicted
in the picture to the left, the
application property and
surrounding lots are zoned R-3
and are developed with single
family detached dwellings.

BACKGROUND

According to Fairfax County Tax
Records the house was
constructed in 1960 and
purchased by the applicant in
2013.




SP 2014-MV-203 Page 2

On May 2, 2014, a corrective work order was issued to the applicant for constructing the
addition and remodeling the kitchen without the issuance of required permits and
approvals (Appendix 4). The applicant filed for a building permit for the one story
addition on June 19, 2014 and listed the owner as the contractor. A building permit has
not yet been issued. On July 7, 2014, a notice of violation was issued to the property
owner since the violations remain on the property (Appendix 5). The applicant
subsequently submitted an application for this special permit.

Records indicate that other applications to allow reductions in minimum required yards
due to errors in building location have been heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals
(BZA\) in the surrounding area (Appendix 6).

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

+ Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

« Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based
on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

This special permit is subject to sections of the Zoning Ordinance as referenced above,
a copy of which is included in Appendix 7. Subject to development conditions, the
special permit must meet these standards.

CONCLUSION

Iif it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, the BZA should condition its
approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1 of this
report, Proposed Development Conditions.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant's Statement of Justification with File Photographs
Applicant's Affidavit

Corrective Work Order

Notice of Violation

Similar Case History

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

Noobkowbh~



SP 2014-MV-203 APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2014-MV-203

December 3, 2014

1. This special permit is approved for the location of the addition as shown on the
plat titled, “Plat, Showing the Improvements on, Lot 27, Section Two, Villamay,”
prepared by George M. O’Quinn, L.S., of Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated
July 19, 2014,

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the one-story
addition within 180 days of the approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.



September 5, 2014 APPENDIX 2

To:

Ms. Deborah Lesko Pemberton

Senior Applications Acceptance Planner

Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
The Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Centre Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: Special Permit Appllcatlon, Waiver of Mlmmum Rear Yard on Tax Map 0934-08-0047, Villamay, Lot
47, Section 8, Mt. Vernon District.

- Dear Ms. Pemberton,

Please refer our conversation on September 9 regarding our application referenced above. As discussed
| am amending the Application submission to that of Zoning Ordinance 8-914 and submitting other
relevant information as requested.

The following is submitted as a Statement as requested in line item 5.00 Page 1, in your letter dated
August 29, 2014 as referenced for our Special Permit Application above. The property consists of a
10,500 sq. ft. and a single family dwelling with e GFA of 3,649 SF, and has public street frontage on Park
Terrace Drive. Special Permit under Section 3-307 2A {2) (c) of the Zoning Ordinance to decrease the
minimum rear yard setback in the R-3C zoning to 21’ 4 instead of the 25’. We the applicants, in error,
have constructed a small addition of 14’5” by 11’ 9”, approximately 169 sq. ft. to the existing kitchen.
The owners Neeru Lal and Rajiv Lal desire to bring into compliance a kitchen addition to the rear of the
dwelling. ‘

It is our belief and contention that this request falls under the Zoning Ordinance of 8-914 and complies
with the relevant standards listed below.

A. The error exceeds 10% of the measurement involved

The request complies with this standard. The standard allowable setback is 25'. The current addltlon -
stands at 21’ 4” from the rear lot line. As such the error is in excess of 10%

B. Not applicable as A. abbve complies with the standard

C. The noncompliance was done in good faith



the exact specifications laid out in the plans given to us in the house sale. Subsequently we found out
that not only was a permit required but the dimensions, specifically the setback shown on the drawings
was incorrect. It was a serious shock to us and something we were totally unaware of and thereby
submit that this mistake was made in good faith.

D. Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance: The
- addition complies with this standard.

E. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity:
Complies with this standard.

F. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets:
Complies with this standard.

G. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or location regulations would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner: strict application of the ordinance would completely deny
us the full use and enjoyment of our property. We purchased this house with the intention based on
drawings given to us to make the kitchen a little larger so that we could use and enjoy as a family.
Being that the addition is near complete, appliances have been bought, hardwood flooring has been

-laid, not being able to go forward would create enormous emotional and serious marital discord,
notwithstanding significant financial loss. We sincerely request the assistance, and put ourselves at
the mercy of the BZA.

H. The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that
permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations: The kitchen addition measures 14’5” by 11’
9” with a total area of 169 SF. Thus the modification remains within the allowable density and/or
floor area ratio as permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

All other applicable ordinance and requirements will be met with this application.
| hope the corrections and additions are now In line with the application Zoning Ordinance of 8-914.
We thank you for your guidance and cooperation and remain at your disposal for any further questions

and/or clarifications.

Sincerely

Rajiv Lal
rk Terrace Drive

Alexandria, VA 22307




STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

REGEIVED
Department - -
July 15, 2014 of Planning & Zoning

R
To:

The Department of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Centre Parkway
Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

200ing Svaaton Diviciop

Re: Special Permit Application, Waiver of Minimum Rear Yard on Tax Map 0934-08-0047, Villamay, Lot
47, Section 8, Mt. Vernon District.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The following is submitted as a Statement of Justification for the above referenced Special Permit
Application. The property consists of 10,500 sq. ft. and has public street frontage on Park Terrace Drive.
The owners Neeru Lal and Rajiv Lal desire to bring into compliance a kitchen addition to the rear of the
dwelling.

A. Type of Operation

This application is seeking a Special Permit under Section 3-307 2A (2) (c) of the Zoning Ordinance to
decrease the minimum rear yard setback in the R-3C zoning to 21’ 4 instead of the 25'. We the
applicants, have constructed a small addition of 14'5” by 11’ 9”, approximately 169 sq. ft. to the existing
kitchen. The house was built in 1959 with an extremely small kitchen and thus the reason for the
expansion. Strict application of the ordinance would completely deny us the full use and enjoyment of
our Property.

B. Hours of Operation

The Special Permit is required to permit the proposed residential addition. No commercial uses are
proposed; hence the “Hours of Operation” are not applicable.

C. Estimated Number of Patrons/Clients/Patients/Pupils/Etc.

The Special Permit is required to permit the proposed residential addition. No commercial uses are
proposed; hence this Section is not applicable.

D. Proposed Number of Employees/Attendants/Teachers/Etc.

The Special Permit is required to permit the proposed residential addition. No commercial uses are
proposed; hence this Section is not applicable.




E. Estimation of Traffic Impact of the Proposed Use, Including the Maximum Expected Trip
Generation and the Distribution of Such Trips by mode and Time of Day.

The subject Property currently contains one single family detached house. There is no proposed
increase in vehicle traffic.

F. Vicinity of General Area to be served by the Use.

The Special Permit is required to permit the proposed residential addition. No commercial uses are
proposed; hence this Section is not applicable.

G. Description of Building Facade and Architecture of Proposed New Building Additions.
The addition is consistent with the surrounding architecture.
H. A Listing of All Hazardous or Toxic Substances.

To the best of our knowledge the subject property does not contain any hazardous and/or toxic
substances.

I. A Statement of How the proposed Use Conforms to the Provision of All Applicable Ordinances,
Regulations, Adopted Standards and any Applicable Conditions.

The subject Property and proposed use will conform to the provisions of all applicable ordinances,
regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions, except for the Special Permit Conditions
requested as part of this application.

In addition to the items listed above, the application proposes to meet the following general standards:
All applicable ordinance and requirements will be met with this application.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely
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3. 1 support posts are 6"X6" no, 2 pressure treated Tmber (Mode! # 63130244)

4, 3" raming nails,

5. Galvanized stecl 7 carriage bolts .

6. RTD Sheathing 15/32 in¥4'X8' CAT 3 ply sheathing (Model #166073)
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1. Rafters are 2’X8'X 16" premium Fir jumber {model #201088) spaced at 16" OC
- 2. 3" traming nals
3. Insulation is Owens Corning Eco Touch R-3C (Model *BF70)
4, Ceiling Ainish is 1/2"X4'X8' drywall.(Model #14113411708)
5. RTD Sheathing 15/32°X4°X8' CAT 3 Ply sheathing {Model » 166073)
G. Rafters resl on cross beams of 2°X10°X14' Prermium #2 Douglas Fir Lumber (Model #603740) bolted to posts
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L. Joists are 2"X10"X12' Ko 2 Prime Pressure treated lumber (model #356660)

2, 3" framing nalls '

1. Insulation is Owens Coming Eco Touch R-15 (Model #8F30)

1. Joists rest on cross beams of 2"X10"X14’ Premium =2 Pressure treated Lumber (Model #356660) bolked to posts with 7° galvanized
steed cartiage bolts.

3. RTD Sheathing 15/32°X4'X8' CAT 3 Ply sheathing (Model #166073)

5. Alrguard 3 in 1, Premium underlayment (Modei #70-105)

. Floor finished with Red Oak Hardwood to match existing floor, (Model #R5B-355F)

3. New ducts from existing supply duct to marked locations.

Anchoring floor section to the concrete foundation wall,

SHl Plate is Pressure trealed lumber 2X6°X12’
8 galvanized steel anchor boks Wedge Anchor 1/2X7
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APPENDIX 3

C <SP 204-MNV-203

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 73072014
(»mur daic affidavit is ﬂOEdI m,da

[, RAJIV LAL - , do hereby state that [ am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

) %
(check one) [v]1  applicant 137
[ ] applicant’s authorized agent hsted in Par. 1(a) below

.md Lhal ) thc bC‘;l ot my knm\lcdge dnd behcri thc lulimnné. 15 true:

Ha,;‘ hc iotinmno constitutes a hsnm, of tlv~ names md dddrum of JH APPL I( \VTS TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application Jisted above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g.. Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name. muddle mitial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
'\‘Et'RL LAL 7302 PARK TERRACE DRIVE APPLICANT/TITLE OWNER
RAIIV LAL ALEXANDRIA, VA 22307

(check 1t applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued

on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. I(a)” form.

* Inthe case of a condominium. the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.

** [ ist as tollows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

FORM SPAYC-1 Tindated (71400
2

Y




Application No.(s),

{county-assigned application number{s}, to be entered by County S1aft)
Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

s 77302014
DATE: / 3(_,{@0’

(enter date atfidavit is notarized)

Ith).  The following constitutes a hsting*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the sharcholders:

(NOTE, j5clude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state. and zip code)

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

{1 There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

i1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below. _

[ There are more than 10 shareholders. but no_ sl er owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below:

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

{check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1{b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment Hb)” form,

##% All ligtings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively untif {&) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stofK. In rhe case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the tand that is a purtnerskip, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
maore af the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE™ of the land. Limited liabitity
comparies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; munaging members shall aiso be bsted. Use foctnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further fistings on ap attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SE/AVC-] Updated {5/2406)




Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staft)
Page Three

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 7/30/2014
{enter date affidavit is notarized)

jaus

{{e). The following constitutes a listing® ** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter comnplete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

{check if applicable) | ] The above-listed partnership bas no limited partners:

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e 2.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

{check if applicable) | ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1{¢) is continued on a “Special
Permut/Variance Attachment to Par. 1{c)” form.

*#* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively uniil () only individual persons are {isted or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land thot is a partnership, corporation, or trast, suck successive breakidown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partuers, of its sharcholders as required above, and of
hencficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must alse include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Liwdted liability compunies and real estate investment trusts and their equivaients ave treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed, Use {ootnote numbers 1o designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SPAC-T Updated (7714363




Appiication No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s). 10 be entered by County Staff)
Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 73072014
{enter date affidavit is notarized) i 9{15’ e

1{d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1{a). I{b), and 1{c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the agpregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust} 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1{a), 1(b), and 1{c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shar¢holder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subjeci land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NONE

(check if applicable) | | There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 27 forn.

FORM SPNVC-] Upsdates {7/1436)



Application No.(s}

(county-assigned application number(s), {0 be entered by County Staff)
Page Five

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 7/30/2014 2 w’z,b
(enter date atlidavit is notarized) f

3 That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoming Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
emplovee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or throug,h a corporation in which
any of them 1s an officer. director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility. or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100.
singilarly or in the aggrepgate, with any of those listed in Par. | above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below )

NONE

(NQTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. Sec Par. 4 below.)

{check if applicabley | ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 37 form.

4 That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 0% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACY
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, [ will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, inctuding business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application,

WITNESS the following signature:

T L.:;,«-ﬁ—-—"
{check one) {1 Applicar [ ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

RAJIV LAL
{(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

‘iu 7suibed nd swomn tabefore me this 39 day of S— v : ‘7’ 20 1Y , in thg State/Comm.
ANt & County/City of

‘) Tt S
FORM SPANC-] Liftlared (771406

Aeen e arh




APPENDIX 4

] . .. Retumn Copy
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighbarhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: May 2, 2014
METHOD OF SERVICE: QOFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO;:  Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
ADDRESS: : 7302 Park Terrace Dr.
Alexandria, VA 22307

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 7302 Park Terrace Dr.
Alexandria, VA 22307

TAX MAP REF: 0934 08 0047
CASE #: 201402274  SR#: 103705

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: Ricky Antonowics, (703)324-9329

In accordance with Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) 2009 Edition,
effective March 1, 2011, an inspection on April 24, 2014 revealed a violation or violations as listed
below at the referenced location. The cited violation(s) must be corrected within 30 calendar days
from receipt of this notice unless otherwise indicated.

Explanation: On April 24, 2014, County staff inspected the above referenced premises and
discovered several violations to include but not limited to the following; (a) the existing kitchen area is
being remodeled; (b) there is a new addition under construction on the rear of the dwelling; (c) the

. guardrail system at the steps is being replaced near the kitchen area. This regulated work was
performed that without the issuance of the required permit or permits, inspections, and approvals.

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Phione 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346

www fairfaxcounty.gov/code




4

Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
May 2, 2014
SR 103705
Page 2

Order: Pursuant to Section 108.1 When applications are required, and Section 113.3 Minimum Inspections,
of the USBC, 2009 edition, you are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required permit or permits,
inspections and approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address.

Corrective Action Required: Apply for and obtain all necessary County permits for the work
described above within 30 calendar days from the date you receive this Order, or obtain a County
permit to demolish the work described above within the same timeframe.

1. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for the work described above within 30
calendar days from the date you are issued the required permit or permits for construction or
demolition.

2. Contact me at (703)324-9329 within the timeframe established to confirm the violation(s) have
been abated. ,

3. Call (703)222-0455 to schedule all building inspections related to this matter. Please reference
CASE #: 201402274.

Note: '
*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so.

Permit Application Center

The Herrity Building
12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
Fairfax, Virginia 22035
Telephone: 703-222-0801

*When work described above involves the removal of unpermitted features (including
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be
corrected prior 1o or in conjunction with the issuvance of a demolition permit. If you have
received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the inspector from the Department of Code
Compliance at (703)324-1300 who issued the Notice before coming to the Permit Application
Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When coming to obtain your permit,
bring this notice with you.

* Additional fees for unpermitted work may apply.

Rev. 4/29/14




Neeru Lal

Rajiv Lal
May 2, 2014
SR 103705
Page 3

You are directed to notify Ricky Antonowics by return correspondence te 12055 Government Center
Parkway, Suite 1016 Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703)324-9329 within three (3) working
days from the date you receive this Oxder, of your election to accept or reject the terms of this Order.

Failure to do so shall result in the immediate issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of
legal action to bring the above referenced property into compliance with the USBC.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to schedule a
site visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-9329 or the main office at (703)324-13G0.

Signature
Ricky Antonowic
(703)324-9329

Technical Assistant to the Building Cfficial
Department of Code Compliance

CC: Case File
Residential Inspections Branch Chief
Commercial Inspections Engineer V

Rev. 4/29/14




Neeru Lal

Rajiv Lal
May 2, 2014
SR 103705
Page 4
:ﬁn&sx—:&m o PERSONAL SERVICE
ing unable to make personal service a copy was waable to make persomal service a copy was
delivered in the following maoner: delivered in the foflowing manner:

o Delivesed to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or ewployment during business howrs and
giving information of its pusport.

© Delivered to family member (not tenaporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
putport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
Tecipicnt to party named above,

Pl
' Posted on front door or such ofher door 23 appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authosized recipicnt not found).
o Served on a Searetary of the Commonwealth.

o Not found. &S‘ (3 ! ?J

SERVING OFFICER

Shicey-A—Kineald,-S|

e :
- W”m ﬁ-t"\lSta

| PATE S0y Eairfax County; VA

e

0 Delivered to 2 persca found in charge of usnal place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving infocmation of ity pusport.

a Delivered to family member (0ot tempocary sojouner
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above afier giving information its
purport. List name, age of necipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

2¥bsted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized secipient not found),
nSuvedmaSeamryof&eComwulﬁ.

hetmd 2 Q& @e«un»bo}

SERVING DFFICER

Fairrax County, VA

o PERSONAL SERVICE
O Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business of employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

D Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
of guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information ity
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

© Posted on fiont door or such other door as appears to
‘e the main entrance of vsual place of abode, address
listed above (Other suthorized recipient not found).
o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

PATE

o PERSONAL SERVICE
an;mabkbmhepunmlmampywu
delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a pervon found in charge of usnal place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its porpost.

D Delivered to family mesmber (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named sbove after giving information ity
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipicnt to party named above,

o Posted on frout door or such other door as appears to
be the main extrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other antharized recipicnt aot found).

D Served on a Secretary of the Commogwealth.
" o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

Rev. 4/29/14

cey A. Kincaid, Sﬁeriff




APPENDIX 5

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 7, 2014
METHOD OF SERVICE.: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
ADDRESS: 7302 Park Terrace Dr.

Alexandria, VA 22307
TAX MAP REF: 0934 08 0047

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 7302 Park Terrace Dr.
Alexandria, VA 22307-2037

CASE #: 201402274 SR#: 103705

You were issued a Corrective Work Order on May 2, 2014 for violations of the Virginia Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC) 2009 Edition, effective March 1, 2011. Staff confirmed on July 3,
2014 that the violations itemized below remain.

Explanation: On April 24, 2014, County staff inspected the above referenced premises and
discovered several violations to include but not limited to the following; (a) the existing kitchen area is
being remodeled; (b) there is a new addition under construction on the rear of the dwelling; (c) the
guardrail system at the steps is being replaced near the kitchen area. This regulated work was
performed that without the issuance of the required permit or permits, inspections, and approvals.

Order: Pursuant to Section 108.1 When applications are required, and Section 113.3 Minimum Inspections,
of the USBC, 2009 edition, you are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required permits, inspections,
and approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address.

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/code




Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
July 7, 2014
SR 103705
Page 2

Corrective Action Required:

1. Apply for and obtain all necessary County Permits for the work described above within 3¢
calendar days from the date you receive this Notice, or obtain a County permit to demolish the
work described above within the same timeframe.

2. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for the work described above within 3¢
calendar days from the date you received this notice,

3. Contact me at (703)324-9329 within the timeframe established to confirm the violation(s)
has/have been abated.

4, Call (703)222-0455 to schedule all inspections related to this matter. Please reference CASE #:
201402274,

Note:

*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so.

Permit Application Center

The Herrity Building
12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
Fairfax, Virginia 22035
Telephone: 703-222-0801

- *When work described above involves the removal of unpermitted features (including
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. If you have
received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the inspector from the Department of Code
Compliance at (703)324-1300 who issued the Notice before coming to the Permit Application
Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When coming to obtain your permit,
bring this notice with you.

*Additional fees for unpermitted work may apply.
You have the right to appeal this decision within 30 days to the Fairfax County Board of Building and
Fire Prevention Code Appeals. Appeal application forms may be obtained by contacting:

Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
Attention:

Rev, 7/15/13




Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
July 7, 2014
SR 103705
Page 3

Secretary to the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
Office of Building Code Services

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444

Fairfax, Va. 22035-5504

Telephone: (703)324-1780

Information and forms can also be obtained at:

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/publications/codemods_appeals.htm

Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance
of the code official's decision. Failure to correct these defects within the time limits specified shall
result in enforcement action being taken under the applicable State and County Codes.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or schedule a site
visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-9329 or the main office at (703)324-1300.

Notice Issued By:

Signature
Ricky Antonowics
(703)324-9329
Technical Assistant to the Building Official
Department of Code Compliance

CC: CaseFile

Residential Inspections Branch Chiefl
Commercial Inspections Engineer V

Rev. 7/15/13




Neeru Lal
Rajiv Lal
July 7, 2014
SR 103705
Page 4

o PERSONAL SERVICE
0 Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following mannex:

o Delivered 1o a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employmem during business hoars and
giving information of its purpont.

o Delivered 1o fanuly member (ot temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usval place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient. and relation of
recipient to party named above.

c Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode. address
listed above (Other authonized recipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth,
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

o PERSONAL SERVICE
© Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered m the following manner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment dunng business hours and
giving information of its purpon.

© Dehivered to family member (pot temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above afier giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
fecipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such othes door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode. address
Iisted above (Other awthorized recipient not found),
© Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

a PERSONAI SERVICE
o Being unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following manner:
© Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.
© Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner
o guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving mformation s
purport. List nanie, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode. address
listed above (Other authonized recipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

o PERSONAL SERVICE
c Being unable 1o make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following manner:
o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or emiployment during business hours and
* giving information of its purport.
© Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above,

© Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient nor found).
& Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
& Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

Rev. 7/15/13




Similar Case History

APPENDIX 6

| Group: 91-V -05&

58 01V 058

APPLICANT:
STATUS:
STATUS/DECISION
DTE:

ZOMNING DISTRICT;
OESCRIPTHIN:

LOCATHOMN:

TAX MAP #5:
0334 04030003

KOSTER, MARK S. & MOUNTCASTLE, KATHARINE R,

APPLICATION APPROVED:

12/13/2001 )

R-3

RECUCTION TC MINIMIUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION FOR
EXISTING PORCH TO REMAIN 10 4FEET FROM SIDELOT LINE. **THE BOARD WAIVED THE B-DAY
WAITING PERIOD®

7204 BURTONWOOD DRIVE, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22307

Group: 2004-MV-035

S5p 2004-MIV-035
APPLICANT:
STATUS:
STATUS/DECISION
DTE:

ZONING DISTRICT:
DESCRIPTION:

LOCATION:

TAX MAD §5:
0934 03010022

DIANA A, HARRISON - CRAUN
APPLICATION APPROVED
0871072004

B-3

REDUCTICN TC MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT
ACCESSCRY STORAGE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN 3.1 FEET WITH EAVE 2.1 FEET FROM THE REARLOT
LIME AND 5.7 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE

7113 FORT HUNT ROAD




8-006

APPENDIX 7
Page 1

General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to
particular special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the
following generat standards:

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with
the adopted comprehensive plan.

The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the applicable zoning district regulations.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and
will not adversely affect the use or development of neighboring
properties in accordance with the applicable zoning district
regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. The location, size
and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the nature
and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development
and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the
value thereof.

The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the
existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and
screening in accerdance with the provisions of Article 13.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that
specified for the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary
facilities to serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and
loading requirements shall be in accordance with the provisions of
Article 11. -

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the
BZA, under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose
more strict requirements for a given use than those set forth in this
Ordinance.




8-303

APPENDIX 7
Page 2

Standards for all Group 3 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group
3 special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. Except as may be qualified in the following Sections, all uses shall
comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in
which located; however, subject to the provisions of Sect. 9-607, the
maximum building height for a Group 3 use may be increased.

2.  All uses shall comply with the perfermance standards specified for the
zoning district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations
to existing uses, except home child care facilities, shall be subject to
the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.



8-305

APPENDIX 7
Page 3

Additional Standards for Home Child Care Facilities

1.

The number of children that may be cared for in a home child care
facility may exceed the number of children permitted under Par. 6A of
Sect. 10-103, but in no event shall the maximum number of children
permitted at any one time exceed tweive (12), excluding the
provider's own children. The BZA may also allow more than one
nonresident perscon to be involved with the use. Except as described
above, home child care facilities shall also be subject to the use
limitations of Par. 6 of Sect. 10-103.

The BZA shall review access to the site and all existing and/or
proposed parking, including but not limited to the availability of on-
street parking and/or alternative drop off and pick up areas located in
proximity to the use, to determine if such parking is sufficient. The
BZA may require the provision of additional off-street parking spaces
based on the maximum number of vehicles expected to be on site at
any one time and such parking shall be in addition to the requirement
for the dwelling unit.

The provisions of Article 13 shall not apply to home child care
facilities, however, the BZA may require the provision of landscaping
and screening based on the specifics of each application.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plan drawn to scale. The plan,
which may be prepared by the applicant, shall contain the foilowing
information: ‘

A.  The dimensions, boundary lines and area of the lot or parcel.

B. The location, dimensions and height of any building, structure
or addition, whether existing or proposed.

C. The distance from all property lines to the existing or proposed
building, structure or addition, shown to the nearest foot.

D. The dimensions and size of all outdoor recreation space and
the location of such space in relation to all lot lines.

All such uses shall be subject to the regulations of Chapter 30 of The
Code or Title 63.2, Chapter 17 of the Code of Virginia.
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Sect. 10-103 Use Limitations
6. The following use limitations shall apply to home child care facilities:

A. The maximum number of children permitted at any one time shall be
as follows:
(1) Seven (7) when such facility is located in a single family
detached dwelling.
(2) Five (5) when such facility is located in a single family attached,
multiple family or mobile home dwelling.

The maximum number of children specified above shall not include the
provider's own children.

B. A home child care facility shall be operated by the licensed or
permitted home child care provider within the dwelling that is the
primary residence of such provider, and except for emergency
situations, such provider shall be on the premises while the home child
care facility is in operation. Notwithstanding the above, a substitute
care provider may operate a home child care facility in the absence of
the provider for a maximum of 240 hours per calendar year.

C. There shall be no exterior evidence, including signs, that the property
is used in any way other than as a dwelling, except that play
equipment and other accessory uses and structures permitted by this
Part shall be allowed.

D. In addition to the persons who use the dwelling as their primary
residence, one (1) nonresident person, whether paid or not for their
services, may be involved in the home child care use on the property,
provided that there is only one (1) such person on the property at any
one time and the hours of such attendance shall be limited to 7:00 AM
to 6:00 PM, Monday through Friday.

E. Notwithstanding the provisions of Par. B above, a child care provider
may care for the maximum number of children permitted in Par. A
above in a dwelling other than the provider's own, as long as the
dwelling is the primary residence of at least one of the children being
cared for by the provider. Such child care provider shall comprise the
one nonresident person allowed under Par. D above.

F. All such uses shall be subject to the regulations of Chapter 30 of The
Code or Title 63.2, Chapter 17 of the Code of Virginia.
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G. An increase in the number of children permitted under Par. A above
or the involvement of more than one nonresident person as permitted
under Par. D above may be permitted in accordance with the
provisions of Part 3 of Article 8.




